

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2534 OF 2026**

Ashok Kondiram Pakhare .. Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India,  
Through Ministry of Railways, New Delhi & Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Sonali Kunekar with Ms. Nisha Gaikwad, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader with Mrs. G.R. Raghuwanshi, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

Ms. Vaishali Jagdale with Mr. Yash K. Jagdale, Advocates for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 7<sup>TH</sup> MAY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

We have perused the report produced on record. The report indicates that there were cracks in the walls and other masonry. However, Ms. Vaishali Jagdale, the learned counsel for the respondent no.2 states that after the Municipal Corporation took over the work, there was only minor deterioration in the building and that can be rectified by spending about Rs.4,000/-.

2. However, having regard to the apprehension raised on behalf of the petitioner and that seems to be real, we would hereby direct the respondent no.2 to explore the possibility of providing facility of alternate accommodation or make alternate arrangements for accommodation of the petitioner.

3. Let the matter be listed before the Vacation Court on 25<sup>th</sup> May 2026.

**[ GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J. ]**

**[ CHIEF JUSTICE ]**